

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Charles S. Fax
Liesel J. Schopler
RIFKIN WEINER
LIVINGSTON, LLC
7979 Old Georgetown Road
Suite 400
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 951-0150

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Respondents

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

L. Marc Zell
ZELL, ARON & CO.
34 Ben Yehuda Street
15th Floor
Jerusalem 9423001 Israel
+972-2-633-6300

Paul G. Gaston
LAW OFFICES OF
PAUL G. GASTON
1901 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-5856

David H. Weinstein
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF
& ASHER LLC
100 South Broad Street
Suite 705
Philadelphia, PA 19110
(215) 545-7200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 13
I. The First Question Presented Does Not
Warrant Review 13
 A. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate a
 Circuit Conflict Warranting This Court’s
 Intervention 14
 B. The Decision Below Is Correct 18
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not
Warrant Review 23
 A. The Court of Appeals’ *Forum Non
 Conveniens* Holding Does Not Implicate
 Any Circuit Conflict..... 23
 B. The Decision Below Is Correct 27
CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	24
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	22
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Hammerstein v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 2011 WL 9975796 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2011).....	18
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Interface Partners Int’l Ltd. v. Hananel</i> , 575 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25, 26
<i>Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25, 26

<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 13, 14, 18
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	24, 25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	1, 2, 19, 21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	2, 21, 22
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	22
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	2, 19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1, 19
<i>Vivendi SA v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	10
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	18

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	3, 5, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	2

Other Authorities

Mark B. Feldman, <i>Cultural Property Litigation and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976: The Expropriation Exception to Immunity</i> , 2011 A.B.A. Sec. Int'l L., Art & Cultural Heritage L. Comm. 9 (Summer, Vol. III, Issue No. 2), https://law.depaul.edu/about/centers-and- institutes/center-for-art-museum-cultural- heritage-law/resources/Documents/ABA% 20Newsletters/VolumeIII_IssueII.pdf	17
---	----

<i>Interhandel (Switzerland v. United States), Preliminary Objections, 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)</i>	<i>17</i>
Magyarország Alaptörvénye [The Fundamental Law of Hungary], art. A.....	1
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (2018).....	22
Treaty of Peace with Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, 61 Stat. 2065, 41 U.N.T.S. 135	6
